

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 281 OF 2004

VASUNDHARA ARAYANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY KUMAR SASHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 28/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This is a case where the petitioner wife has prayed for transfer of proceeding under

Section 125 Code of Criminal Procedure from Dehradun to Patna. It appears that the petitioner

had filed such a petition at Patna initially, and thereafter at Dehradun. When the matter at

Dehradun was taken up and it was brought to the notice of the court

that similar petition was

pending at Patna, the petitioner chose to withdraw the proceeding at Patna. Now this transfer

petition has been filed to transfer Section 125 Cr.P.C. proceeding from Dehradun to Patna.

It is also brought to our notice that a civil suit for divorce has been filed by the

respondent at Dehradun and the petitioner has filed transfer petition before this Court being

T.P.No.742/2004 for transfer of aforesaid proceeding to a court of competent jurisdiction at

Patna.

We are of the view that both the matters should be heard together. It is stated that

the said transfer petition is listed before another Bench. Liberty to the parties to mention

about the order passed by us today.

(Vijay Dhawan) (Sheetal Dhingra)

Court Master
ter

Court Mas